
Drink Tea!

1 MAPPO, Marcus, praeses. Dissertatio medica de potu thée. Strasbourg: 
Spoor, 1691. 

4to. 1 p.l., 54 pp. Bound with an early pastepaper spine, moderately browned throughout.
 $1200.00

The FIRST EDITION of Marcus Mappo’s (1632-1701) study of tea and its health properties. 
Sections discuss teas from Japan and China; ways to prepare tea; the tea plant and its cultivation; 
different past scientific works about tea; the chemistry of tea; and how tea can improve one’s health. 

Marcus Mappo (the elder1) was a doctor and university professor at  Strasbourg. Mappo had 
first studied medicine at the University of Strasbourg and then later, at the University of Padua. 
After returning from Padua, he set himself up as a general practitioner, was appointed full professor 
of botany, and later became the chair of practical medicine at the University. He was especially 
interested in ancient Greek medicine, and the teachings of Hippocrates and Galen in particular.

Johann Heckheler was the respondent.2
A contemporary inked annotation indicates that the dissertation was delivered on the “31”st 

day of May, 1691.
¶ OCLC: nine locations in Germany only.

1 His son, who went by Marci Mappi (1666-1736), was the author of the most important 18th-cen-
tury work on the flora of Alsace: Historia plantarum alsaticarum (published posthumously in 1742).
2Although Johann Heckheler is the respondant of this Disputatio, this work is considered to be by 
Mappo (and is catalogued under Mappo in OCLC). During the 17th and 18th century,  praeses (such 
as Mappo) were understood to be the author of the theses they oversaw, as the respondents (their 
students’) role was to expound and defend the ideas of their praeses.
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The Market for Food in Paris

2 ACTS & ORDINANCES.) A Collection of twenty-two French acts and 
ordinances concerned with the sale and distribution of various foodstuffs 
including cheese, butter, eggs, meats, bread, wheat, lentils, peas, rice, and fruit. 
1697-1789. 

Preserved in a marbled-paper clamshell box, red morocco lettering piece on spine. $7500.00

AN EXTRAORDINARY COLLECTION of twenty-two various laws, taxes, and regulations 
governing the sale and distribution of foods in France, especially as regards cheese, butter, and eggs, 
but also for bread, wheat, fruit, peas, rice, and various meats (wild game, veal, chicken, lamb, and 
goat). All are FIRST EDITIONS and extremely rare; only four are to be found in OCLC, and each 
of those, in one or two locations only. Twenty are unbound and untrimmed, two are disbound, and 
nearly all have lovely ornate woodcut headpieces (some of which are signed).

These twenty-two works span 92 years and give a wonderful picture of the sale and distribution 
of foods in France from the late 17th century through the 18th century. During this period, the supply 
and availability of food was crucial to France’s stability as a nation, and one of the important 
ways to meet that need, was through the governance of food production and distribution. This 
collection provides a view into that process as well as much detailed information around the sale 
and marketing of specific foods.  

Here are some of the subjects covered by the material in this collection: who is empowered to 
collect the taxes on various foods; the taxation of food sold in public places; how much the tax will 
be charged relative to the amount a farmer at market makes in sales; when a food vendor – who 
sells from their basket or on the street – can let his children negotiate the price of their food for 
sale; various regulations to ensure food quality and freshness; business licensing; announcements 
of newly appointed officers to oversee the sale of specific foodstuffs; the taxation of bread and its 
payment in flour; regulations for bringing food into Les Halles in Paris; the hours in which food 
vendors can do business;  the taxation of foods imported into France; explanation of fines that 
will be applied to those who fraudulently bring eggs, butter and cheese into the city of Paris or its 
fauxbourgs; fines for cheeses coming in from other countries; rules concerning the sale and resale of 
foods; the rights and responsibilities of people from the countryside who want to come and sell 
their goods through shops in Paris; and a request from the butchers of Paris to the city government 
regarding their traditional rights and how some boutiques are illegally selling meat in Paris. 

Many of the laws refer back to earlier 17th-century regulations and most pertain to Paris and its 
surrounding communities. There are also rules specified for the innkeepers, street food vendors, 
and the pâtissiers in and around Paris and a large portion of the regulations reference Les Halles, the 
famous market established in the 12th century to supply Paris with food. 

Full list of titles available upon request. 



The New World Might Extend Life;
A Rare Americanum

3 HOFFMANN, Friedrich (praeses). De methodo vitam longam acquirendi, 
iusque causis. Halle: Henckel, 1707.

4to. Woodcut headpiece, historiated initial. 40 pp. Quarter-calf over marbled boards in the style of 
the period by Trevor Lloyd, raised bands, red morocco lettering piece on spine, light foxing on the 
initial and final leaves.  $1500.00

The FIRST EDITION of Hoffmann’s study of longevity. Sections discuss the causes of a long life; 
the foods and drinks beneficial to longevity; and a comparison of different peoples and their relative 
health (e.g. people from Brazil, Ethiopia, Lapland, Vogtland (Saxony), Switzerland, and Scotland). 
The causes for longevity include good blood circulation, proper diet, and cold air. Hoffmann also 
mentions that people live longer in Brazil and that Peruvian balsam, ambergris, and New World 
plants might extend life.

Friedrich Hoffmann (1660-1742) was born in Halle to a long line of doctors. He studied 
medicine at the University of Jena and by age 22 already had many pupils. In 1693, he became 
the professor for medicine and natural philosophy at the newly formed Halle University; he later 
became rector of the University and received many accolades (including being named a Fellow of 
the Royal Society). With the exception of a stint in Berlin as physician to the King, he stayed in 
Halle from 1693 until his death in 1742.

Johann Daniel Cregutus was the respondant for this theses. It should be noted that although 
respondants were strictly the authors of theses in the 18th century, theses were elaborations of 
the work and thoughts of the praeses and are, therefore, usually catalogued under the name of 
the praeses. For more on this phenomenon, see the Hunt Institute description of their Strandell 
Collection of Linnaeana.

A good copy.
¶ OCLC: Cornell Unviersity, National Library of Medicine, College of Physicians 

(Philadelphia), University of Wisconsin (Madison), Brown University, and nine in Europe. Not in 
Landis or the usual gastronomic bibliographies. 
 



The Suffering of the Baker Boys of Paris

4 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.)[DUFRÊNE.] La Misere des 
garçons boulangers de la Ville et Fauxbourgs de Paris. Troyes: la Veuve 
Garnier, [1715].

12mo. 8 pp. Quarter red morocco over marbled boards, marbled endpapers, wear to the head of 
the spine. $2000.00

The FIRST EDITION of this well-known poem describing the work conditions of the young 
bakers working in and around Paris. “A poem of 188 lines in which a baker’s boy relates the troubles 
of his trade and the demands of the customers who, from the morning on, come in quest of their 
bread.” – Bitting pp. 578-79. 

In his important history of bread baking in Paris, Steven Kaplan has noted the extreme 
conditions under which the garçons had to work in the bakeries. “One reason why journeymen 
fled the bakerooms was that their work was overwhelmingly hard and often debilitating.... The 
baker-laborer had to handle sacks of flour weighing 325 pounds and knead 200 kilograms or more 
of dough with hands and sometimes with feet. The garçon in charge of bakeroom labor was called 
the geindre, according to one view because he uttered deep groans, or gémissements, while kneading....

“The baker boys also prepared wood for the oven, lit the fire, drew water, weighed and fashioned 
the loaves, and baked them. Nor were they finished once the breads were ready for distribution. If 
they were not involved directly in sale or delivery, then they were expected to winnow grain, bolt 
and/or condition flour, gather charcoal for sale, clean the oven, cut and stack the wood, tend to 
the leaven for the next baking, and so on. The pace in the bakeroom was often frenetic, which 
compounded their fatigue. They had to rush to knead, rush to proof, rush to bake, rush to sell in 
order to meet the demands of customers and parry the ambitions of rival shops.”  – The Bakers of Paris 
and the Bread Question, 1700-1775, p. 227.

When describing Dufrene’s work La Misere des garçons boulangers, Kaplan notes “See the bitter 
complaint of the Paris baker boys, who not only compared themselves unfavorably with the 
journeymen in other crafts, whose tasks were so easy, but also were envious of the forain bakers, who 
bake only for the two weekly market days and have time to stroll in the village, stop at the tavern, 
and play boules.” – ibid., fn. p. 645. Forain bakers were those from the countryside who purchased 
ingredients locally, to then sell the bread in Paris at markets. 

La Misere des garçons boulangers is attributed to Dufrêne (d.1748), foreman at the printing press 
of Léonard (see Barbier, vol. III, p. 315). Dufrêne wrote other similar works, including one about 
apprentice printers, which were published together many years later.

A good copy. With the book labels of Robert de Billy and Louis Ferrand on the upper 
pastedown. 

¶ OCLC: Folger, Harvard, Columbia University, Yale, Cornell, Dartmouth, and the Cleveland 
Public Library, and seven locations outside of the Untied States; Vicaire col. 600.



“A Well-Directed Female Education”

5 JOHNSON, Mary. Madam Johnson’s present: or, the best instructions for 
young women, in useful and universal knowledge. With a summary of the 
late marriage act, and instructions how to marry pursuant thereto. London: 
Cooper & Sympson, 1754.

12mo. in 6s. Engraved frontispiece, title page printed in red and black ink. xiv (including frontis.), 
222, [2] pp. Contemporary speckled calf, double blind fillet around sides and on spine, one simple 
roll-pattern design on the boards near the hinge, expert strengthening of the joints, a short clean 
tear to U3 (text still legible). $7000.00
 
FIRST EDITION (? – see below). A very good copy of Mary Johnson’s “present” to the young 
women of mid-18th century England: a handbook of all “useful and universal knowledge” that will 
help them in marriage, in their intellectual life, and in the kitchen. “And for her more easy and 
expeditious Attainment of those absolutely necessary Qualifications, we have drawn up the few 
following Sheets, which we flatter ourselves will prove highly worthy of her Perusal, and be thought 
no improper Pocket-Companion for the most able and experienced Housewife.” – p. 11. 

There is some debate over the edition of the current copy offered here. There is a book 
published one year earlier by Mary Johnson that is entitled The young woman’s companion; or the servant-
maid’s assistant (London: Jeffery, 1753). Unfortunately, only one institutional copy is known. Although 
the title and subheadings on the title page of the two editions are very different, internally, the 
sections themselves are mostly the same, except for two important points. Our edition of 1754 
includes the “summary of the late marriage act,” something entirely lacking from the 1753 edition 
(which is understandable as the act came out in 1754). 

Secondly, the culinary section appears to be different. In the 1753 edition, the section on the title 
page is entitled “The compleat cook-maid, pasty-cook, and confectioner.” In the 1754 edition, on 
the title page the culinary section is described in two parts: “The cook’s guide for dressing all sorts 
of flesh fowl and fish” and “Pickling, pastry, and confectionary.” Internally, the culinary portion 
(which is more than 100 pages long), is broken into thirteen sections including “Instructions 
in regard to Greens;” “Instructions in regard to bak’d Meats;” “Instructions on making strong 
gravies,” “Instructions for making white hog-puddings;” Instructions for potting and collaring;”  
“Instructions for making cheesecakes;” and so on. 

It is difficult to be sure of the extent of the difference in content as the 1753 edition has only 
one institutional location known (the British Library) and we have been unable to compare page 
to page. In her Short-title catalogue of household and cookery books published in the English Tongue, 1701-1800, 
Maclean argues that they are two different works (see pages 75-77). I would guess that our edition 
has large sections that are new, but still borrows heavily from the 1753 edition. 

The first section is “a summary of the late marriage act with instructions how to marry” where 
Johnson points out that marriage is one of “the most important Events of Life,” and should be 
attended to with care. Then there follows “A short dissertation on the benefits of learning, and 
a well-directed female education;” “The young woman’s guide to the knowledge of her mother 
tongue;” “A new and easy introduction to the art of writing;” “The young woman’s guide to the art 
of numbers;” “The compleat market-woman;” and the above-mentioned culinary section, pages 114-
214. This is followed by two pages of currency tables and “A serious exhortation to maid-servants, 
in regard to the regulation of their conduct.” 

The whole work has a wonderful earnestness and thoroughness to its treatment of the subjects, 
all packed into one small volume. At the foot of the title page we read that “The Compiler, Madam 
Johnson, in order to make this Book come as cheap as possible to the Purchasers, has, out of her 
Benevolence, fixed the Price at 1s. 6d. bound, tho’ it contains double the Quantity that is usually 
sold for that Sum.”

A very good copy of an interesting and rare work.
¶ ESTC & OCLC: New York Public Library, Vassar College, Stanford University, Winterthur, 

and Fisher Library (Toronto); Maclean pp. 75-77. This edition is not known to Bitting, Oxford, or 
Vicaire (who believe that the 1759 edition is the second edition). 



A Hand-Colored Representation of Taste

6 (OPTICAL VIEW.) Gustus. Le Goût. Il Gusto. Der Geschmack. Augusburg: 
Georg Balthasar Probst, c.1780. 

Framed: 48cm x 58cm; unframed: 35cm x 49cm.  $2000.00

A beautiful and fine optical print representing “Taste” as one of the five senses. Optical prints, 
sometimes called perspective prints, were used both for unaided viewing, as well as in conjunction 
with a viewing machine such as the zograscope, or the more fanciful perspective boxes and peep-
shows. Sometimes the prints were also transformed through pinpricking and backlighting. 

Our print has the classic elements of a zograscope print: the title at the top is in reverse (to then 
appear correctly when reflected in the zograscope mirror and seen by the viewer). At the bottom, 
the title is spelled out in four different languages (these prints were traded throughout Europe). 
These words are written from left to right so that they could be viewed by the person setting up the 
zograscope for the viewer, and for the audience standing around watching the entertainment, but 
not actually viewing at the lense. 

Such prints were very popular throughout Europe and the United States and were a means for 
people to know about exotic places, as well as foreign news and events. During the 18th century, 
zograscopes were used by traveling showmen performing on the street, as well as wealthy households 
who used it as a form of parlor entertainment. 

In very good condition with fine contemporary coloring. 



How to Make Bread & Flour more Affordable

7 BUCQUET, César. Traité-pratique de la conservation des grains, des farines, 
et des études domestiques. Paris: Onfroy et Belin, 1783. [Bound with:] 
[BÉGUILLET, Edme.] Observations sur la boulangerie. [Paris: Lambert & 
Baudouin, 1783.] 

8vo. Two large folding engraved plates, woodcut head and tailpieces. 2 p.l., xvi, 74 pp.; 2 p.l., 146, 
[2] pp. Contemporary mottled-calf, spine gilt, red morocco lettering pieces on spine, coat of arms 
stamped on the upper spine, marbled endpapers. $3750.00

The FIRST EDITION, and a very fine copy, of these studies of flour conservation and bread-mak-
ing, the first by César Bucquet, the second by Edme Béguillet. Bucquet was an experienced miller 
who had invented an economical mill in Dijon that caught Béguillet’s attention. Béguillet was a 
lawyer who worked in Burgundy, a friend of Voltaire’s, and a Savant who was interested in economic 
reform.  The Observations sur la boulangerie by Béguillet is addressed to Parmentier and Cadet de Vaux, 
who had established the first baking school five years earlier in Paris and with whom both Béguillet 
and Bucquet were fierce rivals. 

“Though they focused on milling, both Béguillet and Bucquet...conceived of the system as a 
total, vertically integrated project that began with the harvest and the conditioning and preparation 
of grain for sale and continued through to the stage of bread making and distribution, with a 
special emphasis on the local, regional, and international flour trade.” – Kaplan, Provisioning Paris, 
1984, p. 460. Through this process, Bucquet and Béguillet saw their methods as a more efficient and 
economical means to provide nutritional bread to the French populace.

For Bucquet, Parmentier and Cadet de Vaux were seeking to overly analyze bread making and 
take it away from the innovative garçons and men of France’s bakeries, who were already doing all 
the hard, and essential work. In fact, Bucquet saw himself as fighting against “the arrogance of a 
certain kind of elite culture” (ibid.) which Parmentier and Cadet de Vaux represented, and that his 
writings would be of use to those working in the wheat fields, as well as to those baking and selling 
bread in the cities.

The large folding engraved plates depict a building specially designed to dry grain. One view is 
of its floor plan; the other as an elevation, and shows two men working on different levels, moving 
the grain around. 

On the spine is the gilt-stamped coat of arms of La Rochefoucauld and on the title page is the 
library stamp of Chateau de La Roche Guyon. 

¶ OCLC: Harvard, Hagley Museum & Library (DE), University of Chicago, Thomas Fisher 
Rare Book Library (Canada), and three in Europe (note that most OCLC copies lack the Béguillet). 
For more on Bucquet and an interesting discussion of his relation to the emergence of scientific 
baking, see Kaplan’s The Bakers of Paris.



A Lovely Beer Manuscript in Reversed-Calf

8 (MANUSCRIPT: English beer.) [“G.H.”] Combrune, Michael. The Theory 
and practice of brewing. [c.1810.]

25.5cm x 20cm. 1 p.l., 7, [1], 249 pp. Contemporary reversed-calf, floral roll pattern around sides, 
light overall rubbing, expertly rebacked to match the binding, double blind fillet on spine, a 
few repairs to the corners and edges of the binding, some shadowing internally from the ink. 
 $4500.00

A lovely manuscript copy of Michael Combrune’s The Theory and practice of brewing, 1762. The copy-
ist’s hand is elegant and very legible and the reversed calf binding is handsome. The copyist, who 
provides his initials “G.H.” on the final leaf, has copied all parts of the first edition of Combrune’s 
masterpiece to beer making, except for the registration information to the Stationer’s Hall; the 
dedication to Peter Shaw; the preface; and the testimonial letter by Peter Shaw. The copyist was 
diligent, however: the index and errata pages have been copied with the page numbers and line 
numbers adjusted to reflect the actual layout of the manuscript copy. Also included are all numerical 
tables and footnotes. 

Michael Combrune was a philosophically inclined brewer who treated brewing as a science 
and sought to introduce the thermometer as a diagnostic tool in brewing. “The choice of format 
would have sent a clear message to the readers of the day: here was not a cheap, portable manual 
of practical advice aimed principally at the literate artisan brewer, but (at least in intention) a bona 
fide philosophical treatise, fit to grace the shelves of a gentleman’s library. Combrune was bidding 
to be seen, not as a communicator of philosophical ideas, but as a philosopher in his own right.” – 
Sumner, “Michael Combrune, Peter Shaw and Commercial Chemistry: the Boerhaavian Chemical 
Origins of Brewing Thermometry,” Ambix, Vol. 54, No. 1, March 2007. 

The theory and practice occupy separate parts of the book. Combrune’s earlier work, An Essay 
on brewing (first ed.: 1758), was the first significant beer making text to recommend the use of a 
thermometer. In the current work, An Essay occupies the first part of the work, largely in unamended 
form. “The second section is entirely new, laying out explicit arithmetical computations of the 
relationships between malt character, mashing heats, hop rates and fermentation times on a basis 
which is entirely thermometric.” – ibid.

The work starts out with an explanation of technical terms. This is followed by four chapters: 
of fire; of air; of water; and of earth. These chapters cover basic principals of physics and chemistry 
and their relevance to beer making. The rest of the manuscript is made up of chapters on the 
principals and practicalities of beer making. The numerous sections including those on mashing; 
practical fermentation; the storage and cellaring of beer; remedies for diseases in beer; of taste; 
the nature and properties of hops; the volume of malt needed; of extraction; on water; of the heat 
of the air and how it relates to practical brewing; the nature of barley; the properties of malt; of 
artificial fermentation; of the vine its fruits and juices; and of the thermometer. Specific types of 
beer are discussed such as Brown Strong; Pale Strong; Pale Ale; Amber; Brown Stout; Old Bock; 
and Dorchester Beer. 

A lovely manuscript. The paper has a countermark of 1809.



Inscribed by Accum 

9 ACCUM, Fredrick. A Treatise on the art of brewing. London: Longman, 
Hurst, et al., 1820. 

8vo. Engraved and colored frontispiece, engraved and colored title page, two large folding printed 
tables; one woodcut in the text and one woodcut in the advertisements bound in at the end. xiv, 
268, xxiii, [1] pp. Contemporary drab blue boards, grey paper spine renewed with new printed paper 
label on spine, corners bumped and edges rubbed, entirely untrimmed.  $2500.00

An inscribed copy of the FIRST EDITION of Accum’s contribution to beer making; this is a 
particularly handsome beer book due to its engraved and hand colored frontispiece and title page. 

As the preface begins, “This treatise is intended to exhibit a summary account of the process of 
Brewing, from the preparation of the malt to the storing of beer.” What then follows are sixty-two 
chapters ranging from the history of beer, to a “description of the saccharometer and its use and 
application in the art of brewing,” to the “method of brewing London ale.” There are also several 
chapters on the legal side of beer making and a chapter on the “sale price of beer and ale.” 

Accum (1769-1838) was one of the first chemists to exploit the technological possibilities of the 
rapidly advancing science of applied chemistry. Born in Westphalia, Accum came to London in 1793 
and delivered lectures at the Surrey Institute. After his association with the art publisher Ackermann, 
Accum wrote his famous Practical Treatise on the Gas Light, 1815, which resulted in the adoption of gas 
lights throughout London. Later, when working as a librarian at the Royal Institution in Albermarle 
Street, Accum was charged with embezzlement of funds and, after being acquitted, fled to Berlin 
where he became a professor at the Technical Institute in 1822. 

Translations of A Treatise on the art of brewing were later published in German (1821) and French 
(1828). 

Although the boards are a bit bumped, a good copy inscribed by the author. 
¶ OCLC: Cornell, New York Public Library, Burndy Library, Hunt Institute, University 

of California (Davis), Delaware University, Anheuser Busch Library, Linda Hall Library, Ohio 
Institute Connection, Vanderbilt University, University of Pennsylvania, University of Toronto 
Fisher Library, and twelve locations in Europe. 



On Mustard

10 [GARNIER, Joseph.] Essai sur l’histoire de la moutarde de Dijon. [Dijon:] 
Jobard, [1854]. 

8vo. One engraved plate and an engraved title page (printed in color). Engraved title page, [3 - 
blank], [3]-32, [1], [1 - blank] pp. Original printed wrappers bound in later quarter-calf over marbled 
boards, marbled endpapers, light spotting on some leaves, engraving browned due to paper quality.
 $2500.00

The FIRST EDITION of this wonderful study and praise of mustard, written by Joseph Garnier 
(1815-1903). Chapters cover mustard during the time of the Romans; the etymology of the word; its 
use in antiquity and during the Middle Ages; the making of Dijon mustard; Dijon mustard during 
the 19th century; regulations controlling mustard making in Dijon; the revival of mustard production 
in Dijon and how it is better than all other mustards; and on the marketing of mustard. 

Joseph Garnier was a prolific author who also wrote numerous histories on the region around 
Dijon based upon municipal archives. He also wrote a work on the history of Burgundy wine. 

The engraved and colored title page is especially beautiful. The engraving depicts the city of 
Dijon. 

¶ OCLC: New York Academy of Medicine, New York Botanical Garden, University of 
California (Berkeley), and two locations outside of the United States (OCLC attributes the date to 
1854); Vicaire cols. 342-343. 



Bound in an Armorial Binding
& Inscribed by the Author

11 ARNAUD, Camille. Une carte de restaurateur en MDXXIII. Marseille: 
Barlatier-Feissat et Demonchy, 1856. 

4to. 23, [1 – blank] pp. Original printed wrappers bound in a red morocco over red pebbled cloth 
binding, double gilt fillet around sides, gilt cipher in each corner, the coat of arms of Godefroy de 
Montgrand stamped in gilt in the center of each board, spine with raised bands in six compart-
ments, title stamped in gilt on spine, corners lightly rubbed, marbled endpapers. $3000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this description of an early 16th-century French 
menu found by Camille Arnaud in the archives of Forcalquier, a medieval village in the Alpes de 
Haute Provence of southern France. During the Middle Ages it was the capital of Haute Provence. 

The author analyzes what was eaten, the price paid, and what this tells us about the social and 
economic life of people at the time. At the end the menu is reprinted, both in the original early 
French, and then in modern French on facing pages.

There are two elements to this work that make it particularly interesting: 1. the menu itself 
is very early – not many records of such meals survive from that period of French history; and 2. 
Arnaud’s approach and analysis of the menu is more typical for 20th-century culinary historical 
scholarship than mid-19th-century writings. All around, an unusual and lovely copy of a very rare 
work!

With the engraved bookplate of Monsieur le Comte Godefroy de Montgrand (1822-1897) on 
the upper pastedown. The work is also bound in a binding bearing his coat of arms and is inscribed 
by Camille Arnaud to “Mr Le Comte Godefroy du Montgrand” on the upper wrapper. 

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC records two locations outside of the United States only. 



A Banquet to Improve Mexico - United States Relations

12 GRAN BANQUETE dado en Nueva York al Ministro de la Republica 
Mejicana. New York: N.p., 1864.

8vo. 32 pp. Original printed yellow-gold wrappers.  $850.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of the pamphlet documenting a banquet held in New York 
City for those “distinguished people of New York who have expressed sympathy for the cause of 
Mexico and its opposition to France’s intervention.” Among the supporters listed is the American 
poet William C. Bryant and John Jacob Astor. Letters of support are reprinted, including those by 
Matias Romero (1837-1898), who had organized the event. Romero was born in Oaxaca, served as 
the Mexican ambassador to the United States, and three terms as the Mexican Secretary of Finance. 
Part of his diplomatic role in the United States was to keep up relations with Abraham Lincoln 
just before Lincoln assumed office and afterwards. Later, Romero would work on treatises between 
the United States and Mexico, one issue of which was that of citizenship for Mexicans living in 
the United States. 

On the final page is the menu for the banquet, which includes canvas back ducks served with 
truffles and piéce mexicaines (a dessert). Not surprisingly, the meal was held at Delmonico’s, one of the 
most famous restaurants in New York City at the time. 

“La intervencion Francesa” was what historians have termed the “Segunda intervención francesa 
en México,” launched by Napoleon III during the Second French Empire. The intervention was due 
to Mexico’s not paying loan-interest payments to the French.

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: New York Historical Society, New York Public Library, University of Rochester, 

University of Arizona, Huntington Library, University of California (Berkeley), Library of 
Congress, American Antiquarian Society, Southern Methodist, University of Texas (Austin), 
University of Wisconsin (Madison), and two locations outside of the United States.



An Immigrant’s Cookbook?

13 (MANUSCRIPT: English & American cookery and medicine.) [c.1876-1904.]

19.5cm x 16.2cm. [65] ll. Contemporary blind-stamped calf, rebacked retaining original spine, cor-
ners renewed, original brass clasp present (upper section detached), marbled endpapers, occasional 
spotting, numerous newspaper articles pasted and pinned in, several additional articles laid in, 
several pressed ferns and other plants laid in, small portion of the first leaf cut away, another leaf 
torn away. $1200.00

An interesting manuscript on ruled paper. The manuscript begins with recipes from Dorking in 
Surrey, England, and ends with notes and newspaper articles from Portland, Oregon. For this 
reason I think it is likely that this belonged to an English man or woman who immigrated to the 
United States sometime towards the end of the 19th century and made his, or her, way to the West 
Coast. Although many pages are blank, there are twenty-nine recipes and thirty newspaper articles 
(recipes, poems, and news) either tipped in or laid in. 

The first part is entitled “Domestic & other Receipts.” This is in one hand, most recipes are 
attributed, and when a place appears, it is for Dorking (including Castle Mill, Dorking, which still 
exists). Although there is no date, I would guess that this hand pre-dates the manuscript’s earliest 
dated inscription (which appears on the verso of the first leaf and is dated October 28th, 1876). 
There are recipes for various medications (for a cough mixture, for worms in children, for sprains, 
cholera, indigestion, etc.), one domestic receipt ( for tracing paper), and several culinary recipes 
(ginger nuts, sponge pudding, and ginger wine). The longest recipe is for an orange-flavored brandy 
from King George the 4th (1762-1830). 

On the verso of the upper free endpaper is written “Portland, August 6 1881, Had New suit 
of clothes cost £10 dollars. Alfred Harper.” The pound sign was crossed out and dollars written 
after the price. The most common theme that appears in the newspaper articles is that of British 
royalty, especially Queen Victoria. The only imprint information we have been able to find for the 
newspaper articles is for Portland, Oregon, and the dates seem to range from 1879-1888. The latest 
inscription is dated June 13 1904. 

The paper is a laid paper made by B. Munn, & Co. 



Including Five Gastronomic Maps of France

14 (MANUSCRIPT: French geography & gastronomy.) Giraud, Eugénie.  
Devoirs de géographie. Première partie.  France - ses montagnes - ses eaux. 
[Bound with:] Devoirs de géographie. Deuxième partie. Principales produc-
tions de la France en général. 1877.

Oblong: 30.8cm x 21.2cm. Twenty full-page maps in black ink, watercolor, and colored pencil.  [17], 
[1 - blank]; [12], [25 - blank] ll. (Foliation includes the maps.) Original block-stamped pebbled black 
morocco in blind and gilt, all gilt edges, gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers, light foxing to the first 
two leaves, some light thumbing on a few leaves.  $3500.00

A lovely manuscript, written by Eugénie Giraud, aged 14 years old, while a student at the Elève des 
Religieuses de Sains-Charles à Chouzé-sur-Loire. The care and precision taken in this manuscript 
belies her age. Giraud begins the manuscript with France’s “Situation astronomique” drawn in pink 
pencil and black ink; followed by the “Montagnes de France” in purple and black ink; and then the 
“Carte des Versants” (Map of Watersheds) in blue and black ink. Throughout, she accompanies 
each of the full-page maps with pages of explanatory text written in a clear hand. Next, there is a 
map showing France’s five major river basins; this is drawn and painted in yellow, blue, and black 
ink. Then there are five river maps, one for the Rhône, Rhin, Seine, Loire, and Garonne, drawn in 
various colors (pink, purple, blue, green, and brown).

The second part of the manuscript is of the products of France and it is in the later half of 
this section that there is much of interest to the culinary historian. The first half represents the 
mineralogy of France through five maps that show where granite, slate, clay, marble, sandstone, 
alabaster, coal, graphite, iron, lead, and copper (amongst many other minerals) are to be found. 
Next is a map showing where the mineral waters are located in France. All of them are beautifully 
drawn, each with their own legend of symbols. 

There then follow five different culinary maps; these are the most colorful and detailed of all 
of the maps in the manuscript. The first is of “France Végétale – 1er Devoir” showing where wheat, 
rye, corn, and buckwheat are grown. Not surprisingly, buckwheat, the flour used in a galette, is 
concentrated in Brittany, the origin of this savory crêpe. This map is primarily in yellow and black 
ink, but with different colored miniature plants and symbols for each of the crops drawn in their 
specific regions. The next map is in pink, with watercolor symbols painted in for barley, oats, 
potatoes, beets, and hemp.  Beets are shown as concentrated in the north of France and potatoes in 
Alsace. The third  “Devoir” shows where linen flax is cultivated as well as saffron, tobacco, madder, 
pastel, and rapeseed. The fifth map shows where apples for cider, pears, hops, olives, mulberries, 
walnuts, chestnuts, and fresh fruits are cultivated. In her description, Giraud notes that cider is 
made in parts of France where vineyards don’t grow, with Normandy being of the first order, and 
Brittany the second. 

One of the most interesting sections is devoted to the “Vignobles” of France, with a map 
drawn in green pencil and black ink and clusters of yellow and purple grapes painted in to represent 
different regions. The six regions described are those for the “Vins de Bourgogne,” “Vins de 
Champagne,” “Vins du Bordelais,” “Vins de la Charente,” “Vins du Midi,” “Vins du Rhône,” and 
the “Vins du Centre.” Each region has different wines listed, including for Burgundy: Beaune, 
Nuits, Chambertin, Pommard, Clos Vougeot, Volnay, La Romanée, St. Georges, Joigny, Tonnerre, 
and Chablis; for Champagne: “Aï de Syllery” and “de la Côte d’Epernay;” for Bordeaux: Château 
Margaux, Château Lafitte, Château Latour, St. Emilion, and “le vin de blanc de Sauternes;” and for 
the Rhone: “Condrieux,” “l’Ermitage,” and “Château-neuf-du-Pape.” 

On the half-title of the manuscript is written “Arrondissement de Chinon. Canton de Bourgueil. 
Commune de Chouzé-sur-Loire (Indre-et-Loire).” This is where Eugénie Giraud’s school – the 
Elève des Religieuses de Sains-Charles – was located.

A note about the binding: the block-stamped black morocco has grape canes and vines of 
flowers in relief on both boards. In the center of the upper board is the word “ALBUM” written 
with letters made from gilt-stamped logs.

A spectacular project for a 14-year old. 
In very good condition and quite lovely. 



A Beautiful Collection of Beer Labels
& Matchstick Box Labels

15 (BEER & matchstick labels.) c.1880-1910.

27cm x 21.7cm. Bound by Trevor Lloyd in handsome period green quarter-calf over decorative 
green cloth (appearing similar to watered silk), “Album” stamped in gilt on spine, raised bands. 
 $3750.00

An amazing collection of 114 beer labels from the late 19th century to the early 20th century. The 
labels are from all over the world including Belgium, Marseille, Languedoc, Holland, Dakar, Ham-
burg, Copenhagen, Oslo, Aalborg, Casablanca, Altona, Nantes, Melun, Amsterdam, Munich, 
Pilsen, Walsheim, Finistère, The Hague, London, Dublin, Yokohama, Morocco, Nice, Anvers, 
Nancy, Paris, Vézelise, Tokyo, Berlin, Budějovice (Budweis), and Trieste. Their condition is very 
good. One of the most beautiful is a label printed in Arabic on purple paper; it is missing a corner, 
but is still absolutely lovely. Nearly all of the beer-makers are unknown today. 

Also bound in this volume is a collection of 320 matchstick box labels. These are also wonderfully 
colorful and designed with striking graphics. Like the beer labels, they also come from around the 
world and are in very good condition.

Although I have handled close to twenty wine-label albums, I’ve never seen one for beer (let 
alone matchstick boxes!). 

In very good condition. 



For the Shaker Kitchen Garden

16 (SHAKER.) List of garden seeds, raised by the Society of Shakers. c.1885. 

39.5cm x 14cm.  $1500.00

An amazing survival and extremely rare piece of Shaker ephemera. This is a seed order form for 
the purchase of Shaker seeds from the Watervliet community near Albany. The seeds would have 
been carried on consignment by various country stores and this was the way in which farmers could 
purchase the seeds. 

The list includes the different types of vegetable seeds available, with columns for the store 
owner to fill in how many packets were ordered and their cost. Among the vegetables are onions; six 
different types of cabbage; celery; sage; tomato; three different types of lettuce; parsley; five types 
of  turnips; five types of radish; four types of  cucumbers; four types of melons; carrot; three types 
of  squashes; spinach; parsnip; five different beets; three different beans; corn; and four different 
types of peas. 

The seed business was an important part of most Shaker communities. But after the Civil War, 
this market lessened as larger seed companies from the West began to dominate. A few Shaker 
communities struggled into the 1890s, including that of Watervliet and Mt. Lebanon, both in NY. 

The current seed order form is an extremely rare piece of ephemera from the Watervliet 
community. Although quite a few seed packets, catalogues, and broadsides survive from Mt. 
Lebanon, very few remain from Watervliet (other than an occasional seed box). In Shaker history, 
Watervliet is very important as it was founded in 1776 and was the first Shaker community 
established in the United States. 

At the top of the list, it is written: “Orders addressed to Philip Smith, Shakers, Albany, N. Y.” 
At the time, Brother Philip Smith was a Trustee of the Watervliet community. He was born in 
1837 and came to the Watervliet Shakers as a child with his sister. By 1875, he had been appointed 
a Watervliet Trustee in order to conduct the community’s seed business. He died in 1905 and the 
Church Family site was sold to Albany County in 1926. 

In very good condition. 
¶ OCLC: Hamilton College and Syracuse University.



In a Lovely Publisher’s Binding

17 GARNIER, Édouard. Histoire de la verrerie et de l’émaillerie. Tours: Alfred 
Mame et fils, 1886.

4to. Eight plates (four of which are in color) and 119 wood engravings in the text. vii, 573 pp. Orig-
inal gilt and black stamped red cloth publisher’s binding, spine slightly sunned, all edges gilt, bright 
green endpapers, absolutely bright and crisp. $500.00

The FIRST EDITION of Garnier’s study of the history of glass and enamel work, beautifully 
illustrated and in fine condition. The first half of the book covers glass work and is separated into 
chapters for different eras (antiquity, the middle ages, and the 15th to 19th centuries). The second 
half discusses enamel work and is similarly broken down according to period. Regions covered 
include various countries in Europe as well as the middle and far east. 

A very thorough and interesting work.  



Beautiful Chromolithographs of Fruit, 
Flowers, and Vegetables

18 (NURSERY CATALOGUE.) Maple Grove Nurseries, Waterloo, N.Y., No. 
487. [Rochester, plates dated 1888-1904, bound c.1905.]

Oblong: 13.7cm x 21.5cm. 143 plates (all in color, with most being chromolithographs, a few in offset 
lithography). Original ox blood calf, title gilt stamped on the upper board, expert restoration to 
the head and tail of spine, marbled endpapers, early (and possibly original) cloth strengthening the 
upper and lower joints, the edges of a few images and text slightly cut into by the binder’s knife (but 
sense still clear). $1500.00

An extensive and extremely rare salesman’s nursery catalogue from Maple Grove Nurseries in Wa-
terloo, New York. The 143 color plates are in rich, deep colors and well preserved. The majority of 
the plants for sale are for foodstuffs (mostly fruit, but some vegetables), and many are for varieties 
no longer available. Each plate includes the name of the fruit; its level of vigor; harvest time; size of 
harvest; suitability for preservation; and taste profile.  A few of the plates have additional text on 
their verso. The text information printed at the foot of each illustration varies in length from fruit 
to fruit. Here is an example, for the Columbian Raspberry:

The plate shows the original plant 9 years old. The greatest raspberry in existence. Original plant bore over 28 quarts 
of fruit last season, 1894. Plant, a giant in growth, very hardy: fruit large, dark red, rich, juicy and delicious 
flavor. Excels all others for canning. Fruit does not drop from bush. A splendid shipping variety. Has produced 
over 8,000 quarts to the acre. Two First Premiums at New York State and First Preserving at Western New 
York Fairs, 1894. 

The color plate image that goes with the description shows a tall bush, laden with fruit, with a 
young woman standing on a chair harvesting the raspberries. In the upper right-hand corner is an 
enlarged example of the fruit. 

A multitude of varieties are offered for each foodstuff (e.g. 18 different peaches, 16 apples, 10 
pears, 14 plums, 9 cherries, 8 grapes, and 4 gooseberries). At the beginning, there are also a number 
of flowers represented and a few non-fruiting trees (e.g. pine trees). The grape plates are similar to 
those found in 19th-century ampelographies.

These salesmen catalogues were bound up as needed, from various groups of previously printed 
plates; because of this, some of the images and text vary a bit in size, with a few slightly cut into 
by the binder’s knife. In the current example, the following dates appear on different plates: 1888, 
1892, 1894, and 1904. The printers are primarily the Stecher Litho. Co. and Rochester Litho. Co. 
for the chromolithographs, and Vredenberg & Co. for those in offset lithography; all are located in 
Rochester, NY. There are also variations in paper stock used (pebbled, matte, and glossy).

The Maple Grove Nurseries was established in 1866 and was famous for its beautiful catalogues. 
Salesmen would be hired to travel the country with such a sample book to obtain orders that would 
then be shipped to customers from the nursery. The selection of edible plants here described are 
both for commercial uses as well as for the kitchen gardener. Thirty-five years earlier, the refrigerated 
train (1870) revolutionized the transportation and economy of foods throughout the United States. 
Nurseries, such as Maple Grove, benefitted from that new technology as people sought to create 
new farms throughout the United States. This catalogue was the vehicle for such commerce and the 
spread of new edible plant varieties westward. 

A couple of four leaf clovers are pressed at the Bokara No. 3 peach. 
The title is taken from the upper board of the binding. 
¶ Not in OCLC. 



The Most Spectacular Culinary Dictionary 

19 GARRETT, Theodore Francis. The Encyclopaedia of pratical cookery. 
London: L. Upcott Gill, c.1890.

Large 8vo. Eight volumes. Vol. I: chromolithographed frontispiece and eight plates (one of which is 
folding). iv, 240 pp. (spotting on the last four leaves). Vol. II: chromolithographed frontispiece and 
eight plates. 1 p.l., 241-480 pp.. Vol. III: chromolithographed frontispiece and eight plates. 1 p.l., 481-
720 pp. Vol. IV: chromolithographed frontispiece and eight plates (one of which is folding). 1 p.l., 
721-960 pp. (two leaves (pp. 747-750) slightly damaged in the outer margin not affecting text). Vol. 
V: chromolithographed frontispiece and eight plates. 1 p.l., 961-1006 pp.; 192 pp. Vol. VI: chromo-
lithographed frontispiece and eight plates. 1 p.l., 193-432 pp. (marginal tear to one leaf (pp. 355-56) 
not affecting text). Vol. VII: Double-page folding frontispiece of silver ink on blue paper and eight 
plates. 1 p.l., 433-672 pp. (three leaves with marginal tears (pp. 449-452 & 515-16) not affecting text). 
Vol. VIII: chromolithographed frontispiece and twelve plates. 1 p.l., 673-892 pp.. Each bound in the 
original publisher’s binding, illustrated in black and gilt, all edges gilt, yellow endpapers, corners 
lightly bumped, slight wear to head and tail of spines.  $1200.00

A wonderful set of this monument to Victorian cookery. Published in eight large volumes, this 
encyclopedia is magnificently illustrated with seventy-six plates – all of which are in color and many 
of which are chromolithographs – and 1088 illustrations in the text. This set is in particularly fine 
condition, especially considering its large format and that it was issued in publisher’s bindings. The 
illustrations are by Harold Furniss, George Cruikshank, W. Munn Andrew, and others. 

The entries are exhaustive, amply illustrated, and cover food technology as well as recipes from 
various parts of the world. “Modern cookery ranks high amongst the Fine Arts, and its high priests 
and votaries have brought it into this elevated position by the investment of much artistic skill and 
scientific intelligence in its development.” – from the preface. This work is a testimony to food’s 
place within the arts. 

The edition of this work is unclear. There is a four volume edition that was issued by “Geo. 
T. King, Hyde Park, Mass., U.S.A.” along with L. Upcott Gill. I suspect that this is a re-issue of 
the English edition but presented and bound as four volumes instead of eight. (From looking at 
scanned and digital copies of this American edition, it appears to be identical to the eight volume 
issue, just with different title pages). In OCLC there are some incomplete sets listed; some sets 
appear with an American imprint only, some with the Upcott Gill imprint only, and the dates 
appearing variously. Considering the costliness of this production, I suspect that it was only printed 
once but was then packaged in a few different ways in order to sell and distribute the book. 

A very good set. 
¶ OCLC: New York University, Huntington Library, Los Angels Public Library, Harvard, 

Drexel (PA), Winterthur, University of Richmond (VA), University of Massachusetts, University 
of Wisconsin, Cornell University, Trinity College, Detroit Public Library, Kent State University, 
Free Library of Philadelphia, and six locations outside of the US. 



A Vermont Vade Mecum

20 EVERY-DAY helps. Comprising the housewife’s guide, diamond cook book, 
hand-book for the nursery, renovating and renewing, home dyeing, family 
dairying, domestic cheese making. Burlington: Wells, Richardson & Co., 1892. 

8vo. Several illustrations in the text. x, [7]-164, [6], [165]-168, “168 ½,” [1-blank], [169]-238 pp. fol-
lowed by an advertising sheet of fabric swatches. Contemporary quarter cloth over patterned cloth 
boards, corners bumped, moderately worn overall, head of spine chipped with loss of 1” section, 
joints of upper and lower board somewhat loose but holding firm. $500.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of more than 600 recipes and directions for rural living in Ver-
mont in the late 19th century. Within the section entitled “The Housewife’s Guide,” are “How to 
Give a Lawn Party;” “A Nutting Party and Hallowe’en Frolic;” and “The Left-overs.” The cook-
book section includes roughly 500 recipes ranging from “Creamed Sweetbreads” to “Corn Meal 
Waffles” to “Turbans of Blue-Fish.” The section on the nursery tells how to care for infants and 
invalids. The part on “Renovating and Renewing” focuses on dyeing as well as various art projects, 
such as tapestry painting and how to color photographs. The last chapters of the book are devoted 
to dairy products. 

One unusual element of the book is an advertisement bound in at the end. It is for “Samples 
of Colors Made by Diamond Dyes” and is comprised of a stiff card sheet covered with 42 different 
dyed fabric samples, all very bright and well preserved. 

On the upper pastedown is the inscription “James Hall’s Book Jan 1st 1921.”
¶ OCLC: University of California (Davis), Duke University, University of Pennsylvania, 

Virginia Tech, University of Vermont, University of Wisconsin (Madison), and History Colorado.



Including the Shasta Daisy and Plumcot

21 (SEED CATALOGUE.) The 1901 supplement to new creations in fruits and 
flowers. [Los Angeles: Geo. Rice & Sons, 1901.]

8vo. Numerous illustrations in the text. 14, [2] pp. (including printed green wrappers).  $120.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this nicely designed seed catalogue by Luther Burbank, “the 
father of California horticulture.”3 Included, and illustrated, are Burbank’s plum tree; the “Opulent” 
peach; “New Apple, Winterstein” (an alternative to the Gravenstein); Burbank’s famous “Shasta 
Daisies;” his equally famous “Plumcot;” and others. 

My favorite quoted piece of praise for Burbank comes from a Northern California newspaper 
called the Santa Cruz Surf. “Outside of Edison’s laboratory, there is no place in America of interest 
equal to Burbank’s experimental gardens” (p. 2). 

On page three there is a warning to those contacting Burbank: 

Kindly be as brief as possible. Ask no questions which you think can be answered elsewhere. With all the modern 
conveniences of graphophones, typewriters, &c., it is at times impossible to keep up.
Always write your questions on a postal card with spaces for reply, and whenever possible arrange the question so 
that it can be answered yes or no. If a reply is desired which requires more space than a postal card affords, always 
enclose five dollars.

If we could only do this today with email!
A very good copy. 
¶ OCLC: Sonoma County Library, Boulder Labs, National Agriculture Library, Washington 

State University, and Cornell. OCLC gives the place of publication to Santa Rosa and the Burbank’s 
Experiment Farms; however, in fine print on the upper wrapper, it is written “GEO. RICE & 
SONS, INC., L. A.” 

3Arax, The dreamt land: chasing water and dust across California, p. 352.



Revolutionary Photography; 
From the Archive of Venustiano Carranza,

President of Mexico 1917-1920

22 (PHOTOGRAPH.) [Montoya, Eustachio?]Zapatista soldiers at a restaurant, 
Mexico City. 1914. 

Contemporary print. 12.3 x 17.6 cm.  $8000.00

This is one of the better-known press images of the Mexican Revolution, in this case document-
ing the Zapatista soldiers having a meal at Sanborn’s restaurant in Mexico City. There has been 
much study of this photograph and another taken at the same time, but from a different angle and 
depicting young women serving the soldiers. See John Marz’ Photographing the Mexican Revolution: Com-
mitments, Testimonies, Icons (2012) and Andrea Nobel’s article “Zapatistas en Sanborns” in the History 
of photography, vol. 22, issue 4, 1998.

At the time of the photograph (December, 1914), Emiliano Zapata and Pancho Villa were in 
control of Mexico City. Both had a new vision for what Mexico could become and a general dislike 
of Venustiano Carranza. Conflicts within the city were common among the revolutionaries and, 
unfortunately, an agreement could not be reached. By 1917 Carranza became president and in the 
following years, both Zapata and Villa would eventually be assassinated. 

In the current photo Zapatista soldiers enjoy a meal at Sanborn’s restaurant in Mexico City. 
Although the photo is often attributed to Augustin Casasola, it was common for Casasola to erase 
attributions and claim authorship of the many news photos he accumulated for his news agency 
(over half a million). However, the inscription on the back of the photograph remains and suggests 
a different story. On the back of our photograph is written in pencil: 

Del archivo Venustiano Carranza. 
La captó esta foto el lic. Jorge Denegri
La persona que el fotografió 
fue Eustachio Montoya 
el [?] fotograf. de Carranza.

Approximate translation: “From Venustiano Carranza Archive. / This photo was taken by lic. 
Jorge Denegri / The person that he photographed / was Eustachio Montoya / the [?] photog. 
of Carranza.” In Marz’ Photographing the Mexican Revolution, Marz notes that “Euatsio Montoya” was 
photographer and film maker and by 1914, had become the semi-official photographer of Venustiana 
Carranza. 

It is interesting to note that Sanborn’s was a department store founded by Californians Frank 
and Walter Sanborn in 1903. It was the first store to have a soda fountain in Mexico and, ironically 
-- considering that it still references its connection to the Zapatistas -- today is owned by Carlos 
Slim, who is purported to be the wealthiest man alive. 

In very good condition.



“The Father of California Horticulture”

23 (SEED CATALOGUE.) Burbank’s 1919 new creations and special new selec-
tions in seeds. [Santa Rosa: Burbank’s Experimental Farms, 1919.]

8vo. Numerous illustrations in the text. 32 pp. (including printed wrappers), with an order sheet 
printed on light blue paper laid in, small paper repair to the corner of the upper wrapper (not 
affecting text).  $120.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this seed catalogue from the Burbank farms in Northern 
California. “In presenting this list of seeds, I wish to thank the friends and customers who have in some 
cases been purchasers for forty years or more. It is exceedingly pleasing to know that the stock 
produced in and introduced from this establishment has now become standard in every country. No 
one who knows them questions their value, and perhaps nothing during the past century has more 
influenced the trend of horticulture, or has tended more to remove horticulture from a small branch 
of agriculture to a veritable science by itself ” (p. 2). 

Some of the foodstuffs included are “The Earliest Tomato in the World – The 
‘Burbank;’” “A New Sweet Canning Pea – ‘The Model;’” “The new Bantam Corn;” “Rainbow 

Corn;” a popcorn called “Sorghum Pop;” “Elephant Garlic;” “Improved ‘Quinoa’...a Delicious new 
but Ancient Breakfast Food;” and so on. Each of the plant descriptions is followed by multiple 
signed grower testimonies. 

Luther Burbank was born in 1849 in Lancaster, Massachusetts. By age 18, he had developed a 
new type of potato, which he called the “Burbank potato,” and sold the rights to, for $150. He took 
his money and, in 1875, moved to Santa Rosa, California. (Santa Rosa is about 15 minutes from our 
shop.) By the time he died of heart failure after a terrible bout of hiccups in 1926, he had developed 
more than 800 different types of fruits, vegetables, flowers, and grains. 

Unfortunately, he also applied his cultivation techniques to education and theories on human 
breeding, and was a supporter of eugenics. The last item advertised in the seed catalogue is for 
his book The training of the human plant. “By placing ourselves in harmony and co-operation with the 
main high potential lines of human progress and welfare we receive the benefit of strong magnetic 
induction currents. We are now standing upon the threshold of new methods and new discoveries 
which shall give us imperial dominion.” 

In good condition.
¶ OCLC: Boulder Labs Library, National Agriculture Library, Cornell, and Brigham Young 

University. Arax, The dreamt land: chasing water and dust across California, p. 352: “Luther Burbank, the 
father of California horticulture.” 



She is a Soldier

24 (MENU.) c.1920.

16.5cm x 11.2cm. Watercolor and ink on recto only, edges of the menu are scalloped. $100.00

A blank menu, illustrated with an original watercolor of a young woman in a soldier’s uniform 
holding a rifle and a pistol. The hat she’s wearing is a slouch hat looped up on her right side (to 
keep the brim out of the way while shooting the rifle). With the word “MENU” watercolored to 
the left of the soldier.

Such “blank” menus were typical of the late 19th century and early 20th century. They would 
be bought by chefs and then filled out by hand with that day’s menu.

In fine condition.



He is a Waiter

25 (MENU.) c.1920. 

16.5cm x 11.2cm. Watercolor and ink on recto only, edges of the menu are scalloped.  $100.00

A blank menu, illustrated with an original watercolor of a Black waiter. Although his body 
language is one of confidence and professionalism, the image is distinctly racist in its depiction 
and typical of caricatures of the time. The waiter is unquestionably dapper, wearing a pink bow-tie, 
black suit and white shirt with a high stiff collar, holding a steaming dish of food on a platter in his 
right hand, and the ubiquitous white towel over his left arm. 

Such “blank” menus were typical of the late 19th century and early 20th century. They would 
be bought by chefs and then filled out by hand with that day’s menu.

In fine condition.



A Soup Kitchen Sign

26 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Notice to the public. Boonville: 
Boonville Republican Print, c.1929-1933.

34.5cm x 25cm paper board. Printed on recto, painting on verso, text trimmed close affecting the 
edges of the letters along two edges, but sense still very clear, recto and verso of board rubbed. 
 $500.00

A remarkable survival! A sign coming out of The Great Depression, announcing a soup kitchen and 
a place to stay the night for those in need in Boonville, Missouri. 

Hungry, Homeless, Unfortunate People Without Money or Means to Pay for the Necessities of Life Should Go to the 
Northwest Corner of Sixth and Chestnut Streets, Where Mr. George Davis Serves 
   MEALS FREE
And Also Furnishes a Place to Remain Through the Night. 

The sign goes on to mention that if you are able to work, you will be asked to give an hour of your 
time (and “the work is not heavy”). 

I have been able to find mention of a George Davis in Boonville, Missouri, in Melton’s History of 
Cooper County, Missouri. In chapter 37, when writing about a Christian baseball league, Melton notes 
that in 1935, a George Davis was part of the league’s governing commission. The same work also 
notes that “Early in 1931 E. J. Melton, publisher of THE BOONVILLE REPUBLICAN, offered 
to provide a silver trophy if the Ministerial Alliance would sponsor a baseball league open only to all 
religious organizations” (page 199). Those competing were “The Baptist team;” “The Evangelical 
team;” “The Lutheran team;” and so on. The Boonville Republican was a weekly published between 
1929-1933. 

The painting on the verso of the sign is of a stag at dusk. It appears to be signed in gold paint 
by “Josh Amick.”



Perfume and Naked Women

27 GOERG, Edouard. Parfums. Paris: Artra, 1956. 

Folio. Eleven lithographs in the text, one of which is in color and all of which are either double-page 
or full-page. 50, [5] pp. Loose signatures in wrappers, as issued.  $950.00

The FIRST EDITION of Goerg’s magnificent album of texts concerning perfume, excerpted from 
the works of various famous authors and beautifully illustrated by Goerg’s lithographs of nude 
women. Authors include Victor Hugo, Charles Baudelaire, Guillaume Apollinaire, Colette, Paul 
Eluard, Paul Valéry, and Aragon. The project was realized with the support of various perfume 
manufactures, including Chanel, Guerlain, Lancôme, Molyneux, and Renoir, and was printed for 
distribution within the trade only. 

This is copy no. 604 of 630 and is printed on vélin pur chiffon de Rives paper. 
In very fine condition.
¶ Not in OCLC or RLIN. 



A Psychedelic Happening of Free Food,
Drugs, Music, and Printing

28 (DIGGERS.) The Invisible Circus. [San Francisco: Bindweed Press], 1967.

Handout: 21.5cm x 28cm. Offset lithography in blue, red, and yellow. $900.00

FIRST EDITION. A very fine copy of this psychedelic handout, printed by the Bindweed Press in 
San Francisco and designed by Dave Hodges. 

The Bindweed Press was run by Frank Westbrook, a printer who was best known for his rock 
and roll and poetry posters from the 1960s (e.g. Jefferson Airplane & Michael McClure) as well as 
his printing for political causes such as the Black Panther Party. Just prior to the current Diggers 
handout, Westbrook had printed the poster for the famous Human Be-In held in Golden Gate 
Park on January 14th, 1967. At this event, Owsley Stanley distributed large amounts of his “White 
Lightning” LSD and the Diggers gave away free food (they cooked and served 75 turkeys).

The Invisible Circus was the Diggers follow up to the Human Be-In. For the Diggers, the Human Be-
In fell short of its goals as it created a separation between the performers and audience, one where 
the public was not able to be an active participant in the happening. With The Invisible Circus, they 
sought to remove that division. 



From the Diggers’ website: 

The Invisible Circus was San Francisco’s digger underground answer to both the Trips Festival and the Human Be-
In. The organizers (including members of the Artists Liberation Front, the Diggers, and Glide personnel) staged this 
happening at Glide Church, where the Artists Liberation Front had held one of the first Free Fairs the previous fall.
 
Originally advertised as a “72 hour environmental community happening,” the event started Friday night and finally 
dissolved into the dawn’s breaking light on Sunday morning. Nevertheless, the stories about those 36-plus hours became 
legend in San Francisco’s hip community for years...

One of the contemporary accounts of that night was as follows:

A usually reliable rumor has it that … doses of LSD … Live music … now happening downstairs … religious 
avant gardity with lights & electronic music in the sanctuary … gentlemen from The Chronicle are wandering 
through the halls in a dazed condition … food is downstairs … a UFO has been spotted hovering … do your thing, 
be what you are, & nothing can ever bother you. So it is written.4

At the same time, there was also a nomadic printing press that was issuing flyers on the spot, and 
distributing them at the happening and out on the street. This was operated by Chester Ander-
son and Claude Hayward, self-described “outrageous pamphleteers,” who ran the Communication 
Company.5

In fine condition.
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, University of Virginia, Northwestern University, and the 

California Historical Society. A knowledgeable friend, who was at the event, tells us that there is 
another issue that is printed on slightly larger paper; OCLC doesn’t seem to distinguish between 
the two states.

4 This was one of the Flash handouts that was printed that night by the Communication Company.
5 The printing was done with a Gestetner 366 Duplicator, a mimeograph printer. Anderson and 
Hayward are remembered in San Francisco printing history as being among the first to use the 
mimiograh as a creative tool within the growing counterculture in the Bay Area. 



Culinary Poetry

29 KIM, Willyce. Eating artichokes. Oakland: Women’s Press Collective, 1972. 

8vo. Illustrations in the text. 12 pp. Bound in printed orange wrappers.  $75.00

The FIRST EDITION of this collection of poems by Willyce Kim, illustrated with photographs 
by Kim and Wendy Cadden. Kim was a Honolulu-born Korean American lesbian author and pho-
tographer and the collection includes the eponymous poem:

Eating
artichokes
is
like,
uh,
very
special.
Let 
your
tongue
savor
each 
moist 
tender
petal...

Text and covers printed in magenta and all photographic illustrations printed in black ink. 
In fine condition. 
¶ OCLC records many copies. Not in the usual gastronomic bibliographies. 



Six Flyers from the Peace & Freedom Party
Food Co-op

30 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Peace & Freedom Party Food 
Coop. 1974-76. 

Six pieces, sizes vary from 35.5cm x 11cm to 35.5cm x 21.5cm.  $250.00

A group of six flyers, leaflets, and forms issued by the Peace & Freedom Party in California during 
the 1970s. Originally founded in 1967, the PFP is a left-wing political party that “is committed to 
feminism, socialism, democracy, ecology, and racial equality” (from the party’s website). The PFP 
began with protests against the Vietnam War and went on to create programs that supported the 
gay rights movement, black liberation, women’s rights, farm-worker organization, and access to 
affordable food. The collection of six flyers below focuses on their involvement with food and food 
systems, but also covers some of the other political and social activities that they were organizing. 
All are very rare and not recorded in OCLC. 
 
I. Tired of high food costs???? Blue ink on pink paper. Dated “c.Oct. ‘74” in ballpoint pen. An announce-
ment about the establishment of the Peace & Freedom Party Food Coop. Sections include “What is 
a food Coop?;” “How much do you save?;” “Why do we do this? Political motivation;” and “How 
can you join?” On the verso is a list of foods and their prices; delivery rules; and how to join the 
Peace & Freedom Party. There is also a list of Party candidates coming up at the next election, 
including Susan Ker as the write-in candidate for Governor of California. Printed recto and verso. 

II. Peace & Freedom Party Food Coop [order form]. Blue ink on white paper. Dated “5/20/75” in ball-
point pen, the form lists various foods and their prices. A “Vegetable Bag” is $1.75; “N.Y. Sharp” 
[cheese] is $1.45; “Soya” is 52 cents; “Honey Butter” muffins are 50 cents; and “Apple Granola” is 
also 50 cents. At the bottom you can also buy a copy of Grassroots (a Berkeley newspaper) for 25 
cents, and the labor expense is calculated at 10% of your order.  On the verso, are directions for how 
orders are made with a note that “Home deliveries should be used only by the elderly and disabled!” 
and that the “15 ¢ expense charge pays for paper bags, cheese wrap, gas for getting the food and get-
ting it to the distribution centers, and paper and stencils for the newsletter.” Printed recto and verso. 
  
III. The Conspirator (what the best dressed food bags are wearing this season are copies of this newsletter). Black ink 
on white paper. Dated on verso “6/75” in blue felt pen. This is a newsletter that contains a wide 
variety of information including “a pleasant zucchini recipi;” a note about the difficulty of buying 
bread without “calcium propationate” [i.e. propionate, a food preservative often used in bread]; a 
desire for more summer squash to be available at the Food Co-op; an announcement that brown 
rice is coming soon for about 30 cents a pound; and a long quote about big business farming and 
how detrimental it is. The newsletter ends with a call to come out for “the July 4 celebration in the 
panhandle between Baker and Masonic” and “Recycle your paper bags!!!” From a reading of the 
title, it may be that this newsletter was sometimes distributed attached to grocery bags from the 
Food Co-op. Printed recto and verso. 

IV. Tired of high food costs?? You, your neighbors, and the PFP Food Co-op can do something about it! Black ink on 
beige paper. Dated “late 1975” in ballpoint pen. A flyer describing what the Co-op is, how much 
you save, and how to join. At the bottom is a drawing of an eggplant: “Ernie Eggplant Sez, ‘Join 
the F.C!’ Labor donated by PFP Agitprop.” Printed recto only.

V. The People’s Food System is part of the July 4th Coalition. You are part of the People’s Food System. Want to help? Pur-
ple ink on gold paper. Dated “c.6/20/76” in pencil. The flyer describes the projects it is organizing 
for a 4th of July march. There will be information tables about the People’s Food System, food will 
be for sale at the rally, and a coordinated effort to create banners and signs. “Other projects under-
way include a special edition of the Turnover and leaflets which will be distributed with People’s 
Bakery and Uprisings bread.”( Turnover was a magazine about politics and food that came out of 



the People’s Food System, a radical food network in San Francisco.) At the bottom it indicates that 
there is more information on the verso, but the verso is blank. Printed recto only. 

VI. Peace & Freedom Party. Black ink on pink paper. Dated “3/3/75” in ballpoint pen. Bifolium. The 
flyer begins “In our preamble we state that we are building toward a feminist socialist democracy. 
The Peace & Freedom Party was born of our experiences in the struggle of a growing people’s 
movement.” The text goes on to explain different parts of the Party and how they are seeking to 
create a better society through helping people to organize and providing services such as the Les-
bian Collective and the Radical Therapy Collective. There is also a paragraph about their interest 
in food:

We recognize food as a basic political issue. By working through our Food Coop Collective and the Peoples Food 
System to serve our poor and working people, our energies are focussed [sic] upon breaking through one of capitalism’s 
oppressive controls on our lives...

A wonderful flyer that gives a full picture of the Peace & Freedom Party and their activities. The 
cover is an illustration of the female symbol, with an upraised fist inside the circle, superimposed 
over a large star. Bifolium, printing on all four pages.



The History of the Wine Press

31 HUMBEL, Xavier. Vieux pressoirs sans frontières. Paris: Guenegaud, 1976.

4to. Fifty-eight illustrations by Jacqueline le Page and fifty photographic plates. 269, [2] pp. Origi-
nal printed wrappers bound in quarter-calf over marbled boards, spine sunned.  $150.00

The FIRST EDITION of this fascinating study of wine presses through the ages. Profusely illus-
trated, this is no. 12 of a limited edition of 200 printed on Holland paper. 

Other than the sunned spine, a very fine copy, most signatures unopened. 



A Prison Community Cookbook

32 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Jones, Albert Ru-Al. San Quentin 
death row cook book. Our last meals? 2015 [San Bernardino: 3 April 2020].

22.8cm x 15.2cm. Seven illustrations in the text. [1], 145, [2] pp. Publisher’s illustrated binding, per-
fect bound.  $40.00

A remarkable cookbook written by Albert Ru-Al Jones, an inmate at San Quentin prison who has 
been on death row for twenty-one years. “There are over 750 men and women on California’s Death 
Row in San Quentin and Chowchilla State Prisons. The State is tasked to feed each condemned 
inmate two hot meals and one bag lunch each day. There is no other death row in this country, or 
the world, that feeds so many people who are sentenced to die.

“In this book you will read about many amazing meals that are being prepared behind these 
walls. You will laugh at some, and others you will have to taste yourself. The condemned inmates 
put a lot of joy and love into cooking because it could be our last meals.” – Albert Ru-Al Jones.

I found out about this cookbook when Mr. Jones wrote to me directly: “This cook book is a 
unique read with food recipes made by real death row inmates. This cook book will give you and 
your readers an insight on how we eat and cook our meals on the row. This cook book will be 
something new in your book store.” The work is also a testimony to the lengths people will go to 
find comfort and happiness, and togetherness, through food, even when faced with their own loss 
of liberty and pending death.

Chapters are organized under the following headings and subjects: San Quentin meals; the 
weekly menu; “Big Spreads;” “Prison Spreads;” “My Spread Prayer;” “The Care Package;” “Canteen 
Form;” “Food Sale Form;” utensils; cooks; receipts; drinks; holiday meals; “My Last Meal;” and a 
thank you to the inmates who contributed to the cookbook. 

The binding illustration is by Travis “rR” Lewis (who has signed his name on the drawing as 
“Ramón”).

A moving cookbook coming from a community about which we normally hear very little. 
When I order copies of this book, the date on the title page remains the same (2015), but, in 

fact, it is a print on demand publication so each order bears a different date on the colophon page. 
My current copy is dated 3 April 2020. 

In fine condition. 
¶ OCLC: University of Pennsylvania, McGill University, and Smith College, to which should 

be added the Schlesinger Library.


